PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Manjit Singh, M 7696282813 #388/3, Bahera Road, Patiala.

Vs

Public Information Officer, Registered o/o Chief Secretary, Govt. of Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat-1, Chandigarh.

First appellate Authority, o/o Chief Secretary, Govt. of Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat-1, Chandigarh.

Respondents

Appellant

Appeal Case No. 821 of 2020 and Appeal Case No. 719 of 2020Present:Shri Manjit Singh, appellant in person.Shri Diana Singh, appellant in person.

Shri Piara Singh, APIO (M 8196863981) on the behalf of the respondents in person.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.9.2020.

2. As per the last orders of the Commission dated 28.9.2020, the respondent Public Information Officer was directed to supply the copy of complaint of the appellant as had been sought in Point no. 1 of the RTI application by the appellant before the next date of hearing. The information sought by the appellant in both the cases were similar and were clubbed thereof.

3. The appellant has sought 8 point information which is reproduced as follows:

"ਅਪੀਲਕਰਤਾ ਨੇ ਇੱਕ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਮਿਤੀ 12.4.2019 ਨੂੰ ਮੁੱਖ ਦਫਤਰ ਟਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਪੰਜਾਬ,ਚੰਡੀਗੜ ਵੱਲੋ ਭ੍ਰਿਸ਼ਟ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਸੇਵਾ ਕਾਲ ਵਿਚ ਵਾਧਾ ਦੇਣ ਦੇ ਖਿਲਾਫ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ । ਜਿਸ ਵਿਚ ਹੇਠ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਸਮੇਤ ਮੁਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਬਾਰੇ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਹੈ।

1 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੇਰੇ ਵਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋਕਾਪੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਕਰ ਕੇ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

2 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੇਰੇ ਵਲੋ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਦੀ ਇੰਨਕੁਆਰੀ ਕਿਸ ਅਫਸਰ ਨੂੰ ਮਾਰਕ ਕਰਕੇ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ,ਉਸ ਅਫਸਰ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ ਅਤੇ ਆਹੁਦਾ ਲਖਤੀ ਰੁਪ ਵਿਚ ਦਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

3 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੇਰੇ ਵਲੋ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਸਬੰਧਿਤ ਵਿਅਕਤੀਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਜਿਨਾ ਪੱਤਰਾ ਰਾਹੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕਰਕੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਪੇਸ਼ ਹੋਣ ਲਈ ਕਿਹਾ ਗਿਆ ਉਨਾਂ ਪੱਤਰਾਂ ਦੀਆ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ।

4 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੇਰੇ ਵਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਦੇ ਸੰਬਧ ਵਿਚ ਸੰਬਧਿਤ ਵਿਅਕਤੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਬਿਆਨਾ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ।

Contd..P/2

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

রন দুরু PSIC

Appeal Case No. 821 of 2020 and Appeal Case No. 719 of 2020

-2-

5 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੇਰੇ ਵਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਦੇ ਸੰਬਧ ਵਿਚ ਸੰਬਧਿਤ ਵਿਅਕਤੀਆਂ ਵਲੋਂ ਜ਼ੋ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ਼ ਪੇਸ਼ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ ਉਨਾ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ਦਾ ਫੋਟੋਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ।

6 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੇਰੇ ਵਲੋ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਦੀ ਪੜਤਾਲੀਆਂ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।

7 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੇਰੇ ਵਲੋ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਦੀ ਪੜਤਾਲੀਆਂ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।

8 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੇਰੇ ਵਲੋ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਦੀ ਸਿਟਾ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਆਉਣ ਤੋ ਬਾਦ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋ ਕਿਹੜੀ ਕਿਹੜੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ,ਲਿਖਤੀ ਰੁਪ ਵਿਚ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ।

2. The appellant states that no information has been provided so far pertaining to point no. 1 as per directions given by the Commission on 28.9.2020.

3. The representatives of the respondent states that the information has already been supplied /sent to the appellant through registered post. A copy the same has been handed over to the appellant during the hearing. A letter bearing endorsement no. ਸਟਕ/ਆਰਟੀਆਈ/ਪੀਆਈੳ /4571/23858 ਮਿਤੀ 20.10.2020 has been sent by the respondent along with the information pertaining to the point no. 1 of the RTI application, which is taken on the record.

4. After hearing both the parties and going through record, the Commission opines that no more action is required in this case. Hence, this case is disposed of and closed.

Sdsdsd(Khuswant Singh)(Preety Chawla)(Suresh Arora)State Information CommissionerState Information CommissionerChief Information CommissionerPunjabPunjabPunjabDated: 28.10.2020PunjabPunjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: <u>pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Manjit Singh, M 7696282813 #388/3, Bahera Road, Patiala.

Appellant

Vs Public Information Officer, Registered o/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority Mohali.

First appellate Authority,

o/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority Mohali.

Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2469 of 2020

Present: Shri Manjit Singh, appellant in person.

Shri Simran Singh ATO and Sh. Dharminder Singh, Steno on the behalf of the respondents in person.

ORDER

1. The RTI application is dated 24.10.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information on 11 points with respect to Motor Vehicle Inspector, Mohali.

2. The sought information is reproduced as follows:

1 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੋਜੂਦਾ ਮੋਟਰ ਵਹੀਕਲ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਮੋਹਾਲੀ, ਦਾ ਨਾ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਰੂਪ ਵਿਚ ਮੁਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈਆ ਜ਼ਾਵੇ।

2 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੋਜੂਦਾ ਮੋਟਰ ਵਹੀਕਲ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਮੋਹਾਲੀ,ਕਿਹੜੇ ਸਾਲ ਤੋ ਮੋਹਾਲੀ ਵਿਚ ਡਿਉਟੀ ਕਰ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ।ਲਿਖਤੀ ਰੂਪ ਵਿਚ ਤਰੀਕ ,ਮਹੀਨਾ ਅਤੇ ਸਾਲ ਮੁਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈਆ ਜਾਵੇ।

3 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੋਜੂਦਾ ਮੋਟਰ ਵਹਿਕਲ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਮੋਹਾਲੀ, ਦਾ ਦਫਤਰ ਸਿ ਜਗ੍ਹਾਂ ਤੇ ਹੈ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਰੂਪ ਵਿਚ ਮੁਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਜਾਵੇ।

4 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੋਜੂਦਾ ਮੋਟਰ ਵਹਿਕਲ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਮੋਹਾਲੀ, ਦਾ ਪਾਸਿੰਗ ਪੁਆਇਂਟ ਕਿਸ ਜਗਾ ਤੇ ਹੈ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਰੁਪ ਵਿਚ ਮੁਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਜਾਵੇ।

5 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੌਜੂਦਾ ਮੋਟਰ ਵਹੀਕਲ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਮੋਹਾਲੀ, ਤੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਸਟਾਫ ਚਿ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਹਨ,ਲੜੀਵਾਰ ਨੰਬਰ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੁਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਜਾਵੇ।

6 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੌਜੂਦਾ ਮੋਟਰ ਵਹੀਕਲ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਮੋਹਾਲੀ, ਕੋਲ ਹੋਬ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹਨੇ ਵਾਧੂ ਜਿਲੇ ਦਾ ਚਾਰਜ ਹੈ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਰੁਪ ਵਿਚ ਮੁਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਜਾਵੇ।

7 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੌਜੂਦਾ ਮੋਟਰ ਵਹੀਕਲ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਮੋਹਾਲੀ, ਹਰੇਕ ਹਫਤੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਦਿਨ ਪਾਸਿੰਗ ਪੁਆਂਇਟ ਤੇ ਗੱਡੀਆ ਪਾਸਿੰਗ ਕਰਦੇ ਹਨ।ਲਿਖਤੀ ਰੂਪ ਵਿਚ ਮੁਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਜਾਵੇ।

8 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੌਜੂਦਾ ਮੋਟਰ ਵਹੀਕਲ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਮੋਹਾਲੀ, ਦਾ ਦਫਤਰ ਕਿਸ ਜਗਾਂ ਤੇ ਹੈ,ਲਿਖਤੀ ਰੂਪ ਵਿਚ ਮੁਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਜਾਵੇ।

Contd..P/2

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 2469 of 2020

-2-

9 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੋਜੂਦਾ ਮੋਟਰ ਵਹੀਕਲ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਮੋਹਾਲੀ, ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੀ ਪਰਵਾਨਗੀ ਜਿਸ ਅਫਸਰ ਵੱਲੋ ਜਿਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਰਾਹੀ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਉਸ ਅਫਸਰ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ ਅਤੇ ਅਹੁਦਾ ਅਤੇ ਪਰਵਾਨਗੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਫੋਟੌਕਾਪੀ ਮੁਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ।

10 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੋਜੂਦਾ ਮੋਟਰ ਵਹੀਕਲ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਮੋਹਾਲੀ, ਅਤੇ ਉਸ ਦੇ ਸਟਾਫ ਦੀ ਹਾਜਰੀ ਜਿਸ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਵਿਚ ਲਗਾਈ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀ 1.1.19 ਤੋਂ 21.10.19 ਤੱਕ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਫੋਟੋਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

11 ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮੋਜੂਦਾ ਮੋਟਰ ਵਹੀਕਲ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਮੋਹਾਲੀ, ਦਾ ਦਫਤਰੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਜਿਸ ਜਗਾ ਤੇ ਰੱਖਣ ਲਈ ਜਿਸ ਅਫਸਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਪਰਵਾਨਗੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ,ਉਸ ਅਫਸਰ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ ਅਤੇ ਅਹੁਦਾ ਅਤੇ ਪ੍ਰਵਾਨਗੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਫੋਟੋਕਾਪੀ ਮੁਹਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ।

First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 29.6.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 3.9.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today. The Commission constituted the full bench, hence, the case is being heard by the full bench.

2. The representative of the respondents states that complete point wise information has been supplied to the appellant though registered post. The respondent Public Information Officer has sent a letter 2431 dated 23.10.2020 along with the letter bearing No. 3568 dated 22.11.2019 vide which the information supplied, is taken on record. A copy of the information has been handed over to the appellant during the course of hearing and after deliberations and going through the information the appellant raised objections pertaining to point no. 2 of the RTI application i.e. the exact date of joining of the Motor Vehicle Inspector. The representative of the respondents states that the exact date of joining of the Motor Vehicle Inspection at Mohali is 20.4.2016.

3. Since the point wise reply/information has been supplied to the appellant so the Commission observes that no further cause of action is left in this case. Hence, this case is disposed of and closed.

Sd	sd	sd
(Khuswant Singh)	(Preety Chawla)	(Suresh Arora)
State Information Commissioner	State Information Commissioner	Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab	Punjab	Punjab
Dated: 28.10.2020		